
Agenda compiled by:
Governance Services
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel No: 0113 3788662

Produced on Recycled Paper
A

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON

TUESDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2018 AT 10.00 AM

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

H Bithell – Kirkstall

J Heselwood – Bramley and Stanningley

G Wilkinson - Wetherby

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES

 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR

2  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



C

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1) To highlight reports or appendices which:
 
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

b) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

c) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information

2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be 
excluded from that part of the hearing where 
Members will deliberate on each application 
as it is in the public interest to allow the 
Members to have a full and frank debate on 
the matter before them.

4  LATE ITEMS

To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration

 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes)



D

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

5  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

HEARINGS

6  Otley and 
Yeadon

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR NEST/GENE 1 
SILVER LANE, YEADON, LEEDS, LS19 7ZX

To consider a report by the Head of Elections, 
Licensing and Registration which sets out details of 
an application for the grant of a premises licence 
for “Nest/Gene” at 1 Silver Lane, Yeadon, Leeds, 
LS19 7ZX.

(Report attached)

1 - 20

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete.



1

Report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee

Date: 19th June 2018

Subject: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Nest/Gene 1 Silver Lane, 
Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7ZX

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Otley & Yeadon

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence, made by Follow The Golden Rule 
Limited, for Nest/Gene 1 Silver Lane, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7ZX.

Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application.

The application has attracted representations from other persons and responsible 
authorities.

Report author: Miss Janice Archibald
0113 378 5029

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



2

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a new premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises.

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations.

2 History of the premises

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence for these premises.  The 
premises are to be a cocktail led bar with food offering.

2.2 The application

2.2 The applicant’s name is Follow The Golden Rule Limited.

2.3 The proposed designated premises supervisor is Mr David Charles Watson

2.4 In summary the application is for:

Recorded music and sale of alcohol

Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00

Friday and Saturday 11:00 to midnight

Non standard timings

No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions have been proposed.

The operating schedule

2.5 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule which is attached at Appendix A.

3 Location

3.1 A map which identifies the location of this premises is attached at Appendix B.

4 Representations

4.1 Under the Act representations can be received from responsible authorities or 
other persons. Representations must be relevant and, in the case of another 
person, must not be frivolous or vexatious.

Representations from Responsible Authorities

4.2 Representations have been received from West Yorkshire Police in their capacity 
as a responsible authority.   

Page 2



3

4.3 Any representation may be negotiated prior to the hearing.  In this instance the 
operating schedule has been amended to include the measures agreed with West 
Yorkshire Police.  A copy of the agreement may be found at Appendix C. 

Other representations

4.4 The application has attracted representation from members of the public 
(described as ‘other persons’ in the legislation).

4.5 The Licensing Authority is in receipt of three individual letters of objection, all of 
which are opposed to this application on the grounds of public nuisance. 

4.6 In order to protect personal data, redacted copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix D.  Unredacted copies will be available at the hearing for 
Members consideration.

5 Licensing hours

5.1 Members are directed to paragraphs 6.8 to 6.15 of the Statement of Licensing 
Policy which states the criteria that will be applied to any decision for new 
applications or variations which include extending hours.

5.2 In brief the Policy states at 6.14 that restrictions may be made to the proposed 
hours of use where, after receiving relevant representations, the council considers 
it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives to do so. 

5.3 The council will take into account the existing pattern of licensed premises in an 
area when considering what is appropriate to promote the objectives. Applications 
which are significantly out of character for a locality will need to demonstrate that 
granting the hours sought will not adversely impact on the licensing objectives.

5.4 A list of premises in the local area and their licensed hours and activities is 
provided at Appendix E.

6 Equality and diversity implications

6.1 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the licensing subcommittee will be in accordance 
with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 2003.

7 Options available to Members

7.1 The licensing subcommittee must take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

 Grant the application as requested.
 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or altering in 

any way the proposed operating schedule.
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates.
 Refuse to specify the said person as the designated premises supervisor. 
 Reject the whole or part of the application.

Page 3



4

7.2 Members of the licensing subcommittee are asked to note that they may not reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because they consider it desirable to 
do so. It must be appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives.

8 Background papers

 Guidance issued under s182 Licensing Act 2003
 Leeds City Council Statement of Licensing Policy

Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



T
 


























YEADON

1
3

5

4

2
8

9

6

a

7

Car Park

Station

Play Area

The

2a

34 38
26

23

40

36

22 24

25

20

42

4a

10

8c

31

16 65

46

1914

21

12

59

28

30

27

17

32

35

13

88

43
18

3a

29

6361

15

41

2c

555153

to

THE

Recreation Ground

3b

8b
11

El

LANE

SM LB

23
9

13
8

21
9

10
a

13
2

100

22
9

39
a

New Life
10

b

SQUARE

housing)MANOR

DENISON ST

The Tarn

AVENUE

HIGH STREET

WE
LL

 H
ILL

TOWN STREET

Health Centre

CHAPEL HILL

WE
LL

 LA
NE

KIRK LANE

SUFFOLK COURT

HA
W LA

NE

HARPER LANESa
xto

n H
ou

se

MIRY LANE

HAWTHORN CRESCENT

MANOR CLOSE

IVEGATE

CHAPEL LANE

(PH)

QU
EE

NS
WA

Y

OT
LE

Y L
AN

E

Wharfedale View

ESS

North Terrace

SOUTH VIEW ROAD

BACK HIGH STREET

ROMBALDS CROFT

Lane Fox Court

Ab
be

y G
art

h

CLAYTON GROVE

SA
ND

Y W
AY

TCB

Hall

1 t
o 3

1 t
o 6 1 t
o 9

KMH

Bank

1 to 23

9 to 12

1 t
o 1

8

Club

ROAD

Posts

Garage
180.7m

183.2m

154.8m

157.3m

164.3m

174.7m

177.4m

180.1m

10
 to

 18

1 to 11

Surgery

Shelter Library

Sub Sta

Church

Hopeville

Town Hall

El Sub Sta

Cliffe House

Banksfield

The Stables

1 t
o 7

Regency House

We
lls

 Co
urt

Suffolk Court

Netherfield Terrace

1

32

12

13

Car Park

8

2

MA
NO

R 
CL

OS
E

(PH)

25

14

14

Club

20

10

20

1

1

2
30

5

34

5

a

17

7

Shelter
4

2
16

31

4

2

3 1

(PH)

2

20

2

6

14

1

22

1

24

13

3

6

16

46

1

4
4

43

2

Car Park

14

6

2

8
2

HARPER LANE

11

El Sub Sta

16

11

22
4

25

26

11

22

10

6
18

1

1

Club

3

24

25

1

118

5

35

8

5

11

1

5

6

19

5

2a

12

6

32

1

2

9

7

21

Morrisons

DW Sports

Yard (The)Casa Pizza

Crown Hotel

Huckleberrys

Rivoli Pizza Yeadon Town Hall

Yeadon Liberal Club

Cinnamon Restaurant Naylor's Brewery Ltd
No 1 Chinese Takeaway

Moon And Sixpence (The)

Yeadon Constitutional Club

Robin Hood (formerly Tut 'N' Shive

Nest/Gene

Appendix B

On licence

Off licence

Late night
refreshment

Other

KeyThis map is based upon the Ordinance Survey’s digital data with the 
permission of the Ordinance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her 
Majesty’s Stationary Office
© Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings
Leeds City Council O.S. Licence No 1000019567
© Crown Copyright all rights reserved Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



pñti/ ÕþrKÕ/ APPENDIX D

t lfl:G f(T/\l t\ i\f[ ñr r I u

{ 6 þ{,AV 20¡t
r?¡*rÆ\i:"r\ r -
I rL-\_/1.=l I6^&.l;*^ ^t

\-e4,c.l"S c,h
C^Uw !|"-\^
f,""rls
Lå 1 LL4î.

f,,¿.0-ndr

CÆL.¡'.qr\

^3

l*, r{
d, rJ

I
Ij

I

t r Jr - J

!Æ r^

De"^- ¡ /t^.^"r-*¡r

(Lrn, e L-l¡<14€D
L-S 11 v zr

A_ a_\ qJ(

qppl.¿.,{.,e'' 
F--

f,C
\-uruL\' nî V"-'h'e'.

r_t
t/h-a-

Cuôìoorer=s

,tl3 rô nft^{hr \ ø{o¿-"h,.^ f" .{i-¿

P 
r\e'\r54á Vp^V b.- T r-{ É- GoLDen,

fu L õù/€, t*,*Ü, Y<a-øtð..., [o"cls

q.

L4øLlr\qôJ C,V-lJ-^e^"'

ftð,c'-.\ ,1"u"\ ¿-"^ï tL. .."^.\ \.ð."¡S ,rl tL" **\5,
5 c-Lrv\ C¿-r^"¿¿r,"ecj *jÕ*-f, tJ.¿ ça{a"t'*.1 û- f6r}" /.1UL'1"*

fÞ
\ A.oç*g ,^^a^ o-r-À, -S¿cJ bø[*v,¿r

tÀV-S

t r.u< *41r_-

*-¿- ø-[.rX..l

h-¿['"J

,vr\p/\ t'-.ro

tV, h *l-

c^4. \-b..

I õu tr,,*- [,^"a

",..-t J U

clrn,...
-il€*J"T"\ K¡r^: % tL< [tcelt-r,.\-eJ

p."åc*\^"y 4,

¿
J r\r¿ U¡--*,ø yy\c,,-[..¿tr l.".*) a"Sttl

n .\ri5Ll \^-*^r,,\b J./*"k fu'u ff *¿

\ Jo.¡.u"
-l a

rL" U.Jõ-I.U

l-.<) td"-È*...\e n-5 €^s-\c: , 4 ¡-* b-\<_r^<

Page 11



9 S-,taÅ

f

\-% hl*q

?'¡" S\\yoìp \--t*ç Ç*

A\ ç'*r s,noe s?¡

ì.--+l^" \-"f"ry¡o \ R-- W-v. \-.3 Du

Page 12



lo

PENDIX D

ËN l[ituirri;
ts731t

Çlrfrtt4tfl /1 fuv T At¿¿) Ll ¿ aN¿ruva Þ epr
þrzr2D\ cta/ C¿tYNc'tL
Ltv t L HflLV
Lft-êù-f t-tl t4(. f 6 fi4Ati 2018

Fit- "t" "*,,f n;-* -1lÐ'¿ ( \
!L-\ -..J'" -r)

ie-t?/L (tl-fn'to'rh 
bùtutù ¿tt,z Tt Lx /tùs

ftly 9't/L o t{ bL\T a ßÍr- ¿'rtottt'f 'rû fX F

S'¡kü'us'ltot't fdÉ1 f'l¿ ltø¿mtsÉl ûft 4//¿'

Cctt-¡JØ[ tr yÊutDott tL/trft t',^ftN'-'il=N tT

ItþnÈuy l, { t:t,|/ t lL t^llN Ë 9 t"ttt u t'ù 12 E

ftLDow p\ lI l- t r. pvv üv ir/tt ll ( uû Lt ¿ t4Û r)JE

tu[,f Ly rrtt tr 5nr.oil(¡ ù l'trt tl ¡tcL 0¡n//lNtÈ¡ iy

þ,nl'îp,, T(Ittv tt) ËpT l'ê/L 7t'tl Èo ¿-Lzç'¿ tN h /¿ 
'4'lo 

N S

j- ldi- (øløtt;7 ,9 l]Ðlat¡)tNû' pt'/ É vt)Ht¿U ø'el

{rg f r'r,,1 ltttttl¡'td ¿t lÈttu+' IJtpnl fu* f tNË-

[)g,ot//on Ft-frT wiltLt-/ ttù\ttL¡ Nor /t llt*cnLhL
I f 'tlt tÇu V È LttqiL 7o P[!S'

L r,' /+Èn I /+r,r +f ft T.ßil êFT íHÊl Mrt-( L-l t/P/

lnt-t-U. þslL f y,Lrru H/r-J '! 
eø I 0 ¡ Sll Et> /¡/ ft'

[rtftttLr ll,t7,/¡Z tr| THÉ 4tfuÙMir THff tI

ûì /)7 Y¡{ l;N '

\ h N n-ø py ß v t u'T ü un Ê fut-f PP ft3') fl/ í
î^,røi í,iu ,l wø te 0 rt tltz lhftttt kovrþ

^t-
\"(ü

Page 13



lJpnù r¿tl D4.tÑ(Øfl-f Dhor"'tt ,4r ¿I)o $ilù
lr Lt pþ-0"/ lo Lrqust PuÐutt Nu¿'s$/t.¿ aùn

Wt\t/t*È'r\'
¿Æ lutz þlt,*lrtltt,)6 ¿-pL {tltt'( tg t'^tl(EL-"/ Tp
'r.,,- øÞ/t, ly'\.gL ttiL $anrtvto,l lt ft/t/Þ ín-ë'S llt'tt
JUrfr-tt vtr-)

pp¿m Ð l-tttl ,Ll?r1/5'l-W ù D6Lt / *{LY Wlkott I

r; ^,^^.^ r ^, ¡jnùL/ fturtß)t {)ttovt$t¡5t¡1) uF
9. -1 iløll-lL ¡ > FL¿trqt --/ ' 

'" 
1

Ð il¿ N kt,u h L\TftßLtJil í)þ//ff t N ftt Ê

Stfi,rLot ¡/ t) ¡N Lt tr AArl -írrrt f t: N tf &3

$l Lû N fa {t-þ\t Ð hv lJ
9 rrf þ/ $vt,n Lú e r rNÊ ry I t o F ftou'tly

bfntvtúvlL nnPTHnf leø¡tø:¡ T,,sT U,/T/1Ê

û¡pn L^Ðù lo rl{ tilrþ lLv Elv Tt ol il fr f
Lñt,t W\ /Ì \ È tl'rn

1 þN vTtl F-tL 4 trt,M I 5 tN I Dto ¡-¡ Ú (
iV, e rt !) /l-c-¡t-ç 55 T N È ßo êù Nll J fu Sr

t4tþ D bot^t N

Y 
r('t'''

7vJN,LA oP ú

Page 14



APPENDIX D
Comments for Licensing Application PREM/04180/001

Application Summary

Application Nu mber: PREM/041 80/001

Address: 1 Silver Lane Yeadon Leeds LS'I9 7ZX

Proposal: Premises Licence - New Application

Case Officer: Miss Janice Archibald

Customer Details

Name: Mr Jeremy Wray

Address

Comment Details

Commenter Type: Society

Stance: Customer objects to the Licensing Application

Comment Reasons:

Comment:6:48 AM on 11 May 2018 I oppose this application for the following reasons.

1. Noise and nuisance. There will be a large increase in noise at unsocial times i.e. half past

midnight on a weekend, 11.30 pm other days, when people leave the bar.

2. lncrease in traffic and noise from traffic at these times. Car doors slamming from taxis is

inevitable.

Both these points are unfair on local residents and padicularly the elderly living next door at

Wharfedale View.

3. Health and safety. This junction already has a 'bad bend' where there has been numerous

accidents. With deliveries during the day and taxis picking up at night this will increase the risk.

Page 15



Page 16



Issued premises licences and club 
certificates within an area

APPENDIX E

PREM/00210/014 - Crown Hotel, 12 Ivegate, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7RE
Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday 11:00 - 00:00
Tuesday to Thursday 11:00 - 23:00
Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 00:00
Sunday 11:00 - 23:00

Performance of recorded music
Monday 11:00 - 00:00
Tuesday to Thursday 11:00 - 23:00
Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 00:00
Sunday 11:00 - 23:00

PREM/02218/024 - Yard (The), 16 High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7PP
Sale by retail of alcohol

Friday & Saturday 09:00 - 00:00
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 - 23:00

Exhibition of a film
Friday & Saturday 09:00 - 00:00
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 - 23:00

Indoor sporting events
Friday & Saturday 09:00 - 00:00
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 - 23:00

Performance of live music
Friday & Saturday 09:00 - 00:00
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 - 23:00

Performance of recorded music
Friday & Saturday 09:00 - 00:00
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 - 23:00

Performance of dance
Friday & Saturday 09:00 - 00:00
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 - 23:00

Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance
Friday & Saturday 09:00 - 00:00
Sunday to Thursday 09:00 - 23:00

PREM/01503 - Rivoli Pizza, 7 Ivegate, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7RE
Provision of late night refreshment

Every Day 23:00 - 00:00

PREM/00174 - Yeadon Town Hall, Town Hall Square, High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 
7PP
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 12:00 - 00:00
Provision of late night refreshment

Every Day 23:00 - 00:00
Performance of a play

Every Day 10:00 - 23:00

Page 17



Exhibition of a film
Every Day 10:00 - 23:00

Indoor sporting events
Every Day 10:00 - 23:00

Boxing or wrestling entertainment
Every Day 10:00 - 23:00

Performance of live music
Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 00:00
Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 23:30

Performance of recorded music
Friday & Saturday 10:00 - 00:00
Sunday to Thursday 10:00 - 23:30

Performance of dance
Every Day 10:00 - 23:00

Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance
Every Day 10:00 - 23:00

PREM/00694/012 - Robin Hood, The Green, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7EP
Sale by retail of alcohol

Sunday 11:00 - 23:30
Performance of live music

Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 23:00
Sunday 11:00 - 23:00

Performance of recorded music
Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 00:00
Sunday 11:00 - 23:30

Performance of dance
Monday to Saturday 10:00 - 23:00
Sunday 11:00 - 23:00

PREM/01948/003 - Cinnamon Restaurant, Manchester House, 7 High Street, Yeadon, 
Leeds, LS19 7SP
Sale by retail of alcohol

Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00
Sunday 12:00 - 22:30

Performance of recorded music
Every Day 00:00 - 23:59

PREM/04155/001 - Naylor's Brewery Ltd, 9 High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7SP
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 12:00 - 23:00
Performance of live music

Friday to Sunday 17:00 - 23:00
Performance of recorded music

Every Day 12:00 - 23:00

PREM/02243/004 - Casa Pizza, 15 The Green, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7EP
Provision of late night refreshment

Every Day 23:00 - 02:00

PREM/00818/013 - Morrisons, High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7PP
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 06:00 - 00:00

Page 18



PREM/02917/003 - Il Sogno, 69 High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7SP
Sale by retail of alcohol

Every Day 11:30 - 23:30
Provision of late night refreshment

Every Day 23:00 - 23:30
Performance of recorded music

Every Day 11:30 - 00:00

PREM/00524/003 - No 1 Chinese Takeaway, 20 High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7PP
Provision of late night refreshment

Friday & Saturday 23:00 - 02:00
Sunday to Thursday 23:00 - 00:00

CPREM/00112 - Yeadon Liberal Club, High Street, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7PP
Supply of alcohol

Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 23:00
Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 00:00
Sunday 12:00 - 23:00

Indoor sporting events
Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 23:00
Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 00:00
Sunday 12:00 - 23:00

Performance of live music
Monday to Thursday 11:00 - 23:00
Friday & Saturday 19:00 - 00:00
Sunday 19:00 - 23:00

Performance of recorded music
Every Day 00:00 - 23:59

Performance of dance
Monday to Saturday 11:00 - 23:00
Sunday 12:00 - 22:30

Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music or dance
Friday & Saturday 11:00 - 00:00
Sunday 12:00 - 23:00

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Nest/Gene 1 Silver Lane, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7ZX
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday, 19th June, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor G Wilkinson in the Chair

Councillors H Bithell and J Heselwood

1 Election of the Chair 
RESOLVED – That Cllr. Wilkinson be elected Chair for the duration of the meeting.
2 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against refusal of documents.
3 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
There were no exempt items.
4 Late Items 
There were no formal late items. 
5 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.
6 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence for Nest/Gene 1 Silver 
Lane, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7ZX 
The report of the Head of Elections, Licensing and Registration requested Members 
to consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made by Follow The 
Golden Rule Limited, for Nest /Gene 1 Silver Lane, Yeadon, Leeds, LS19 7ZX.

Members were informed of the following points:
 This was a first application for a premises licence for these premises; 
 The proposed designated premises supervisor was Mr David Watson the 

applicant; 
 The proposal for the premises was for a cocktail led bar with food offering;  
 The application asked for recorded music and sale of alcohol;

o Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00
o Friday and Saturday 11:00 to midnight

In response to the Licensing Officers question it was noted that no food would be 
served after 11:00pm.

Members noted that West Yorkshire Police had made a representation in their 
capacity as a responsible authority. However, negotiations with the applicant prior to 
the hearing resulted in measures being agreed and the representation being 
withdrawn. The agreement was attached at Appendix C of the submitted report.

Representations had also been received from members of the public their redacted 
representations were included at Appendix D of the submitted report Mr and Mrs 
Wray who had submitted a representation were present at the hearing.

The applicant Mr Watson and his representative Mr Whur attended the hearing.

Prior to the commencement of the hearing, Mr Whur sought to include additional late 
items namely a branding document and images of what the bar would look like and 
style ideas. As not all parties had attended the hearing, Mr Whur needed the 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018

permission of the Committee for these to be adduced as evidence. Mr Wray 
confirmed he had no objection, though he informed the Committee that the 
documents he had seen did not alleviate his concerns about the premises.  The 
Committee resolved to accept the late items and considered them before the hearing 
commenced.

Mr Whur provided the sub-committee with an employment history of the applicant 
explaining that Mr Watson had been employed at various bars since the age of 18 
progressing from bar staff to the position of Manager. It was noted that he had 
managed some of the livelier bars in the city including bars located on Call Lane.

Mr Whur informed Members that Mr Watson had recently become a father and now 
wished to open a family styled business closer to home. Mr Whur said that this was 
not a venture by a large organisation but that Mr Watson was using his own money 
and therefore he had a vested interest in the premises being a success. The 
premises were located on the high street and had previously been a bank, Mr Whur 
was of the view that the application was modest in its request for licensable activities 
which were similar to other premises located nearby.

It was explained that the name ‘Nest’ was how Mr Watson wanted the premises to 
feel with a comfortable local family friendly feel. It was proposed that the premises 
would serve coffee, cakes and sandwiches during the day with sharing platters of 
specialist meats, cheeses and artisan breads in the evening along with wine and 
craft beer. It was noted that Mr Watson had also learnt the trade of mixing quality 
cocktails and these would also be on offer. 

 Mr Whur informed the Members of the following points:
 Police had added extra conditions in relation to CCTV and SIA supervision;
 Mr Watson would register with Pubwatch;
 SIA door staff would be employed as necessary e.g. during the world cup;
 Mr Watson would work in the premises and run the bar himself;
 Proposal for 4 to 6 people to be employed from the local area;
 Only one service delivery a week would be required as the premises were 

small;
 Bin store was proposed;
 The bar would be used by local people who would probably walk to the venue;
 Residential properties were located to the rear of the premises, only a modest 

level of concern had been raised by residents;
 Mr Watson had spoken with Mr Wray one of the objectors who was at the 

meeting and had offered his personal telephone number should any issues 
arise.

In response to questions from Members the following points were noted:
 This was not to be a vertical drinking establishment the proposal was for 

comfortable sofas and coffee tables;
 A family friendly atmosphere, however children would not be allowed on the 

premises at night there would be a cut-off point;
 Food served on an evening would be sharing platters, tapas, grazing food;



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018

 Capacity was 100, however due to the type of venue proposed it was not 
expected to ever reach capacity;

 No outside area;
 Smokers would be directed away from residential properties;
 No drinking allowed outside the premises;
 Mr Watson had experience of managing the dispersal policy and was willing 

to have this added to conditions;
 Mr Watson was willing to also add to conditions that no recycling of bottles 

would take place between 11:00pm and 7:00am.

Mr Wray addressed the sub-committee saying that he had been speaking with Mr 
Watson and thought him a reasonable character. However, he had concerns in 
relation to the proposed hours and requested that they be reduced by 30 minutes 
especially on a weekend.

Mr Wray explained that people leaving the premises would walk past an elderly 
persons home and although Mr Watson had said that he would manage the 
dispersal of people from the venue he could not be held responsible for people’s 
behaviour on their way home after having alcohol. 

Mr Wray also raised his concerns in relation to:
 The location of the smoking area;
 Deliveries on a busy high street and close to a junction;
 Layout of the premises including where the kitchen would be located.  

It was noted that Members had already read the representation submitted by Mr 
Wray and included within the submitted report.

Responding to Mr Wray’s concerns Mr Whur showed Members using a map the 
proposed designated area for smokers which he said would be managed. He also 
explained the proposed layout of the premises saying that the upstairs would be the 
toilets and office; the ground floor would be where the licensable activities would be 
including the bar and the kitchen; the basement would be the cellar. Mr Whur said 
that Mr Watson was confident that he would require only one delivery a week.

Mr Whur was of the view that the hours requested were modest and in keeping with 
traditional pub hours.

The Members considered all the information within the submitted report and 
presented to the sub-committee hearing. Members were of the view that Mr Watson 
would be a responsible operator and had been encouraged that Mr Watson had 
offered his personal mobile number to residents.
 
RESOLVED – To grant the application as applied for but to include the agreed 
conditions agreed between West Yorkshire Police and the operator.

The committee also included the following conditions on the licence, as agreed by 
the operator during the hearing:

1. There shall be no glass disposal between 11pm and 7am
2. No drinks to be taken outside the premises. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd July, 2018

 


